

No. 23-1187

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JORDAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
DONN PARSONS
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
NATHAN J. MOELKER
AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT’S PLAIN
 MEANING IS THAT ANY PERSON ADVERSELY
 AFFECTED BY A REGULATION OR DENIAL MAY
 CHALLENGE THAT DECISION IN HIS OR HER HOME
 CIRCUIT; THAT MEANING IS NOT CHANGED BY
 JOINER..... 5

 A. The Tobacco Control Act Expressly Does
 Not Limit Its Relief to Manufacturers..... 6

 1. The “Adversely Affected” Standard Is Not
 More Onerous Under the Tobacco Control
 Act..... 8

 2. The Tobacco Control Act’s Broad
 Authorization is Evidenced by Its Narrower
 Language for Other Remedies..... 13

 B. If One Party Has Standing Under The
 Tobacco Control Act, Then Other Parties May
 Properly Join that Party’s Petition..... 15

II. CONGRESS HAS AUTHORITY TO DEFINE THE JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURTS AND RESPECTING THAT AUTHORITY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FORUM SHOPPING.	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	12
<i>Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 549 F.2d 1186 (8th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	21
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	11
<i>Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights</i> , No. 24A407 (U.S. filed Oct. 28, 2024)	1
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Candarini v. Attorney General</i> , 369 F. Supp. 1132 (E.D.N.Y. 1974)	18
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	16

<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Dir. v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 588 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1978)	18
<i>FDA v. Wages</i> , No. 23-1038 (U.S. filed Mar. 19, 2024).....	1
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	21
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	1
<i>Flynn v. United States SEC</i> , 877 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Global Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 691 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Heritage Foundation v. Parker</i> , No. 21A249 (U.S. filed Dec. 18, 2021)	1
<i>Kenyatta v. Kelley</i> , 430 F. Supp. 1328 (E.D.Pa. 1977)	18
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	21

<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	9
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomie Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	14
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2013).....	16
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1

<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023).....	21
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 10992 (5th Cir. 2024)	14, 15, 16
<i>Reiche v. Smythe</i> , 80 U.S. 162 (1871).....	19
<i>Republican National Committee v. Genser</i> , No. 24A408 (U.S. filed Oct. 28, 2024)	1
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>Sidney Coal Co. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	14
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	8
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	1
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	1

<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19
--	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1640	23
21 U.S.C. § 387j	3, 13, 14
21 U.S.C. § 387l	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 16
26 U.S.C. § 7482	23
28 U.S.C. § 1391	17
28 U.S.C. § 2343	17
All Circuit Review Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-195, 132 Stat. 1510	24
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, Div. A, 123 Stat. 1776.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 112–508 (2012).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 115-337 (2017).....	24
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012).....	23

Other Authorities

Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (5th Ed. 1883).....	23
--	----

James Madison, Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 (Ohio Univ. Press 1985).....	22
2A N. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 46:06, (6th rev. ed. 2000)	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	14, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	18
